

POCSO Case No. 163 of 2016

**Present :- Smt. Mandakranta Saha,
Additional District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Cooch Behar.**

Order No. 11, dated – 14.11.2025 :-

Record is put up today by a put up petition.

Perused. Considered and put up is allowed.

Accused person namely, Raju Roy has surrendered voluntarily before this court by filing a bail petition along with fresh vokalatnama and prayed for bail on the ground stated therein.

He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till 21.11.2025.

Ld Special P.P in charge and Ld defence counsel are present.

Now, the bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Perused the case record and other materials on record.

It appears from the record that evidence has been completed long back. Warrant of arrest was issued against the accused person by this court on as he failed to appear before the court for examination u/s 313 Cr.P.C.

So, considering the facts and circumstances of the case as well as materials available on record prayer for bail of the accused stands allowed.

Accordingly, accused person namely, Raju Roy may find bail of Rs. 700/- with one surety of like amount subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. CJM, Cooch Behar, i.d to J/C till 21.11.2025. If on bail to 21.11.2025 for appearance and examination u/s 313 Cr.P.C.

Recall W.A if any.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M., Cooch Behar for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Sd/-

Judge, POCSO Court -cum-
Addl. District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Cooch Behar.

Sd/-

Judge, POCSO Court -cum-
Addl. District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Cooch Behar.
JO Code No. : WB00825